
-.30 SewnJh SI, S.W. 
Washmgt'm. D.C. 20590 : i-1 _._/ - us.Department ' * *  .J' ---_ -- - -  of Transportation 

Federal Highway 
Administration sEp23 1991 

/ Ref e?-to : HCS-10 

Mr; Jordan Abbott ~ W S ~ = - ~ - O B C J - / Y ~ ~ O -  8 
Abbott Tachograph 
P.O. Box 9026 
Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71611 

Dear Mr. Abbott: 

Thank you for your August 5 letter requesting an interpretation of  Section 
395.15( i ) (4) of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSRS) , 
referencing automatic on-board recording devices. 

The face of the Model AA Tachograph illustrated in the instruction manual you 
enclosed contains a clock face, an odometer, and a speed indicator. 
that, in the event of  failure, these devices will cease to operate. Your 
position is that these three indicators, either separately or in conjunction, 
will provide more than sufficient warning of a failure. 

Section 395.15(i)(4) requires that,- "no later than October 2, 1989, the 
automatic on-board recording device warns the driver visually and/or audibly 
that the device has ceased to function. 
of October 31, 1988 and authorized to be used in lieu of the handwritten 
record of duty status by the FHWA are exempted from this requirement." 
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Devices installed and operational as 

We cannot agree with your position that the cessation of movement in the 
indicators on the tachograph face are- sufficient warning of a device failure. 
The driver would need t o  carefully note the readings on the three indicators 
and compare all of them to determine if they are all operating in the proper 
synchronization. This could divert the driver's attention from the roadway, 
thereby posing a potentially hazardous situation. 

The FMCSRs do not contain specific requirements fur the size o f  a warning lamp 
or the volume of an alarm. Basically, the warning lamp or alarm should be 
readily sensed by the driver while the vehicle is stopped or in motion. 

Even if the tachograph design is modified to add a warning lamp or audible 
signal, we caution you that it still appears that it will not meet the 
definition o f  an on-board recording device. As you noted in your previous 
letter, the definition in Section 395.1(i) applies to a ",..device capable of 
recording, driver's dutv status accurately and automaticallv as required by 
Section 395.15 of this part" (emphasis added). The tachograph described in 
the instruction manual does not appear to record a driver's duty status. 

I hope this- information is helpful, 

Sincerelyyours, 


